

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KG URBAN ENTERPRISES, LLC)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his)
official capacity as Governor of)
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and)

Case No. 1:11-cv-12070

STEPHEN CROSBY, GAYLE)
CAMERON, ENRIQUE ZUNIGA,)
JAMES MCHUGH, and BRUCE)
STEBBINS, in their official capacities as)
Chairman and Commissioners of the)
Massachusetts Gaming Commission)

**Leave to file oversized brief
granted on September 17, 2013**

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Alexander Furey, BBO #634157
Kevin M. Considine, BBO #542253
CONSIDINE & FUREY, LLP
One Beacon Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 723-7200

Paul D. Clement (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey M. Harris (*pro hac vice*)
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090

Marsha A. Sajer (*pro hac vice*)
K&L GATES LLP
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-5849

Counsel for KG Urban Enterprises, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. KG’s Redevelopment Proposal for the Cannon Street Station..... 3

 B. The Gaming Act’s Merit-Based Application Process in Regions A and B and
 Racial Set-Asides in Region C 4

 C. KG’s Complaint and This Court’s Initial Decision 6

 D. The First Mashpee Compact..... 8

 E. The First Circuit’s Decision 9

 F. Proceedings on Remand Before This Court and Interior’s Rejection of the First
 Mashpee Compact 10

 G. The Amended Mashpee Compact 11

 H. The Commission’s Preliminary Steps To Begin Accepting Commercial
 Applications in Region C 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE COMMONWEALTH’S ONGOING STATE-LAW PREFERENCES FOR A
 LANDLESS TRIBE VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 15

 A. The Tribal Preferences for the Mashpee Are Not Authorized by Federal Law 15

 B. The Commonwealth’s Preliminary Initiation of a Commercial Application
 Process in Region C Is Insufficient To Remedy KG’s Equal Protection Harm 20

II. KG IS INCURRING IRREPARABLE HARM AS A RESULT OF THE ONGOING
 RACIAL PREFERENCES 22

III. THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE THE TRIBAL PREFERENCES
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND ENJOIN ANY DISPARATE TREATMENT OF
 COMMERCIAL APPLICANTS IN REGION C GOING FORWARD 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)14

Ass’n for Fairness in Business v. New Jersey,
82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000).....23

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009)5, 6, 18

CRAssociates, Inc. v. United States,
95 Fed. Cl. 357 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2010)24

Ellsworth v. United States,
45 Fed. Cl. 388 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1999)23

KG Urban Enters. v. Patrick,
693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) *passim*

KG Urban Enters. v. Patrick,
839 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. Mass. 2012).....1, 7, 23

Mark Dunning Indus. v. Perry,
890 F. Supp. 1504 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....23

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)19, 20

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)7, 15

Nat’l Maritime Union v. Military Sealift Command,
824 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....23

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)15, 24

Peterson v. Commissioner of Revenue,
825 N.E.2d 1029 (Mass. 2005).....25

Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1979)2, 15

Zehner v. Central Berkshire Regional Sch. Dist.,
921 F. Supp. 850 (D. Mass. 1995).....14

Statutes, Regulation, & Rule

25 U.S.C. § 4656

25 U.S.C. § 27025

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)5

42 U.S.C. § 433219
M.G.L.A. c. 4, § 6, Eleventh25
Act Establishing Expanded Gaming in the Commonwealth, St. 2011, c. 194 (2011)4, 5, 6, 22
25 C.F.R. § 15119
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....14

Other Authority

Massachusetts Comments to U.S. Dep’t of Interior on Mashpee Wampanoag Land-in-Trust
Application (Feb. 5, 2008).....19
